

Information and General Services Department

Facilities Management 10014 N. Bloomfield Road Nevada City, CA 95959 Phone: 530-470-2635 Fax: 530-265-7087 Information Systems Geographic Information Systems Facilities Management Emergency Services Central Services Cable Television Purchasing Airport Library

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE:	November 17, 2020
<u>TO</u> :	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Steve Monaghan – IGS-Facilities Management
<u>SUBJECT</u> :	Resolution approving the bid construction documents and specifications for the Nevada County Dispatch Remodel Project, authorizing the Board Chair to sign the documents and directing the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids (Facilities Management)

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution

FUNDING: This project will be paid out of the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Capital Facilities budget and funded through the Capital Facilities Assignment of the General Fund. The engineers estimate is \$375,000 and a budget amendment will be included during the contract award process. There is no further impact on the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: The current location of the Nevada County Sheriff Dispatch Center is not suitable for a 24/7 working environment. The relocation of Sheriff Dispatch to the Carl F. Bryan II Juvenile Hall will provide a significantly more useful and positive environment for staff that will provide ADA restrooms, access and parking, a locker room, windows and a kitchen as well as additional security. The relocation of Dispatch operations will also provide available space for a possible expansion of the Wayne Brown Correctional Facility (WBCF) medical area.

Item Initiated by: Tim Horner

Approved by: Steve Monaghan